
Cabinet Agenda
Wyre Borough Council

Date of Publication: 6 February 2018
Please ask for : Duncan Jowitt

Democratic Services and Councillor 
Development Officer

Tel: 01253 887608

Cabinet meeting on Wednesday, 14 February 2018 at 5.30 pm
in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting.

3.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 2)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 17 January 2018

4.  Public questions

To receive and respond to any questions from members of the public. 

Public questions can be delivered in writing to Democratic Services or 
sent by email to: democratic.services@wyre.gov.uk. Public questions 
for this meeting must be received by noon on Thursday 8 February 
2018. Questioners should provide their name and address and indicate 
to which Cabinet member the question is to be directed.

The total period of time allocated for public questions will not normally 
exceed 30 minutes.

5.  Digital Transformation Task Group - Final Report (Pages 3 - 24)

Report of the chairman of the Digital Transformation task group and 
Service Director Performance and Innovation

6.  Revenue Budget, Council Tax and Capital Programme (Pages 25 - 60)

Report of the Resources Portfolio Holder and Head of Finance (s.151 
Officer)

Public Document Pack

mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk
mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk
mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday 17 
January 2018 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Cabinet members present: 
Councillor David Henderson (Leader of the Council and Street Scene, Parks and Open 
Spaces Portfolio Holder)
Councillor Lynne Bowen (Leisure and Culture Portfolio Holder)
Councillor Pete  Murphy (Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder)
Councillor Alan Vincent (Resources Portfolio Holder and Deputy Leader)
Councillor Michael Vincent (Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder)

Apologies: 
Councillor Roger Berry (Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder)

Other councillors present: 
Councillor Peter Cartridge

Officers present: 
Garry Payne (Chief Executive)
Mark Billington (Service Director People and Places)
Mark Broadhurst (Service Director Health and Wellbeing)
Marianne Hesketh (Service Director Performance and Innovation)
Duncan Jowitt (Democratic Services Officer)

Apologies: 

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

CAB.30 Declarations of Interest

None

CAB.31 Minutes

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 29 November 2017 were 
confirmed as a correct record.

CAB.32 Public Questions

None.

Cabinet 
Minutes

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CAB.33 Capital Budget 2017/18 And Capital Programme 2018/19 Onwards

The Resources Portfolio Holder and Head of Finance submitted a report 
asking Cabinet to agree the latest Capital Budget 2017/18 and the Capital 
Programme for the financial year 2018/19 onwards.

Decision taken

Cabinet agreed the latest Capital Budget for 2017/18 and the Capital 
Programme for 2018/19 onwards, subject to the confirmation of disabled 
facilities grant at the levels assumed, and agreed that the financial 
implications of the Capital Budget and future Capital Programme, following 
the third quarter review (April to end December 2017), be reflected in the draft 
Revenue Estimates, which will be considered by Cabinet on 14 February 
2018 and subject to approval by Council at the meeting on 8 March 2018.

Date of Publication: 18 January 2018

Options considered but rejected
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons 
for the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports.

When will these decisions be implemented?
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, 
unless a decision is “called-in” by any four members of the council within that period.

arm/ex/cab/mi/171118

The meeting started at 5.30pm and finished at 5.32pm.

Page 2



 

 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Cllr Ballard, Chairman of the 
Digital Transformation task group 
and Marianne Hesketh, Service 

Director Performance and 
Innovation 

Cabinet 14 February 2018 5 

 
 

Digital Transformation task group – final report 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
To report the work of the Digital Transformation task group to the Cabinet. 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 

The effective implementation of the Modern.Gov committee minutes 
system. 
 

 2.2 Paperless meetings of the Council. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 
 

To note the task groups recommendations on how the Modern.Gov 
Committee Minutes System should be implemented, following the decision 
to purchase the  system in December 2017 
 

 3.2 The task group’s recommendations for implementation are as follows: 
 

i. Implementation of paperless meetings should begin with one of 

the 14-Member committees. 

 

ii. The roll out should be to one committee at a time. 

 
iii. A programme for the roll-out of paperless meetings should be 

planned and delivered, with all meetings (Committee meetings, 

task group meetings, working group meetings and other meetings) 

being paperless by May 2019 at the latest. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

iv. Every councillor should be offered one-to-one or small group 

training at a level that is appropriate for them. 

 
v. The implementation of a new committee system and the move to 

paperless meetings should include all councillors unless there are 

specific medical conditions that prohibit that. 

 
vi. Regular, on-going support must be provided for councillors, 

perhaps to include regular iPad clinics before Full Council 

meetings. 

 

vii. Democratic Services officers will play a key role in implementation 

and on-going support for councillors. 

 

viii. All councillors should be issued with a device that is appropriate to 

the individual’s needs – an iPad with 9.7 inch screen is a minimum 

requirement. 

 
ix. Individual devices should be easily identifiable. 

 
x. Devices to be used for agendas, committee papers, email, 

calendar, invitations, etc. – in fact, as much as possible, with 

appropriate guidance. 

 
xi. The policy for the retention of files and documents needs to 

recognise that councillors might need to access historical 

documents in meetings on occasion.  

 
xii. Confidential ‘green paper’ documents must be easy to access. 

 
xiii. Full consideration should be given, at a later stage in the 

implementation process, to the provision of data for devices. 

 
xiv. The wi-fi system in the council’s committee rooms will need to be 

fit for purpose. 

 
xv. Charging points and chargers should be made available to 

Members, but not in the committee rooms. 

 
4. Background 

 
 4.1 

 
 

A number of inefficiencies and difficulties have been encountered with the 
current committee minutes and agendas system. The Corporate Support 
team is heavily involved in the process and struggle with the high amount 
of administrative work generated by this process, alongside their other 
responsibilities. A number of technical problems have also been 
encountered with the current system. These include: 
 

Page 4



 

1) a malfunction in the mailing list, leading to committee notifications 
sent to persons who had not signed up for these notifications; and 
 

2) difficulty uploading documents to the system, thought to be due in 
part to the way access permissions are set up. 

 
The current process is also manual and not automated.   
 

 4.2 The new specialist software will facilitate a change to a more streamlined 
agenda compilation and publication process, which will lead to time 
savings for off
[...]
Scrutiny Manager 

 

Page 7 

 Summary of evidence provided by Claire Dubelbeis, Transformation 
Officer 
 

Page 8 

 Visit to Chorley Council 
 

Page 9 

 Visit to Blackpool Council 
 

Page 11 

 Visit to Fylde Council 
 

Page 13 

 Councillors’ attendances 
 

Page 15 

 List of appendices 
 

Page 16 

 Appendices Page 17 
 

  

Contents 

Page 8



 

 3 

 
 
 
 
1. To consider the progress that the council has already made around digital 

transformation 
 

2. To consider the costs and benefits of paper-free meetings 
 
3. To consider whether some or all of the council’s meetings could become paper-free 
 
4. To review steps in digital transformation that have been successfully taken by other 

local authorities 
 
5. To identify relevant training and development requirements for councillors and 

officers 
 
6. To identify and quantify potential cost savings to contribute to the council’s 

efficiency programme 
 
 
(See scoping document, Appendix 1) 
 
 
  

Aims of the Review 

Page 9



 

 4 

 
 
 
The task group is aware that the decision has already been taken to purchase the 
Modern.Gov Committee Minutes system, the decision by the Resources Portfolio Holder 
having been published on Thursday 21 December 2017.  Consequently, the task group’s 
recommendations focus on how the system should be implemented, with particular 
reference to paperless meetings, to maximise the benefits to councillors and the council. 
 
Councillors have observed two different committee management systems, including 
Modern.Gov, being used ‘live’ in committee meetings in three different local authorities 
and have spoken in depth with councillors who have already seen the implementation of 
new systems in their authorities.  It is on this basis that the task group makes the following 
recommendations regarding the implementation of a new committee management 
system in Wyre: 
 

1. Implementation should begin with one of the 14-Member committees. 

 

2. The roll out should be to one committee at a time. 

 
3. A programme for the roll-out of paperless meetings should be planned and 

delivered, with all meetings (Committee meetings, task group meetings, working 

group meetings and other meetings) being paperless by May 2019 at the latest 

 
4. Every councillor should be offered one-to-one or small group training at a level 

that is appropriate for them. 

 
5. The implementation of a new committee system and the move to paperless 

meetings should include all councillors unless there are specific medical 

conditions that prohibit that. 

 
6. Regular, on-going support must be provided for councillors, perhaps to include 

regular iPad clinics before Full Council meetings. 

 

7. Democratic Services Officers will play a key role in implementation and on-going 

support for councillors 

 

8. All councillors should be issued with a device that is appropriate to the 

individual’s needs – an iPad with 9.7 inch screen is a minimum requirement. 

 
9. Individual devices should be easily identifiable. 

 
10. Devices to be used for agendas, committee papers, email, calendar, invitations, 

etc. – in fact, as much as possible, with appropriate guidance. 

 
11. The policy for the retention of files and documents needs to recognise that 

councillors might need to access historical documents in meetings on occasions.  

 

Recommendations 

Page 10



 

 5 

12.  Confidential ‘green paper’ documents must be easy to access. 

 
13. Full consideration should be given, at a later stage in the implementation 

process, to the provision of data for devices. 

 
14.  The wi-fi system in the council’s committee rooms will need to be fit for purpose. 

 
15. Charging points and chargers should be made available to members, but not in 

the committee rooms. 

 

 
 
  

Page 11



 

 6 

 
 
 

 
 
Introduction 
 
Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation, referred to a report on 
digital transformation that had
[...]
ties 
o To identify relevant training and development requirements for 

councillors and officers 
o To identify and quantify potential cost savings to contribute to 

the council’s efficiency programme 
 
Throughout the review the task group should continue to be aware 
of other progress that the council makes and the relevant data 
protection requirements. 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 

X 

 

 

X 
 

 

 

Page 23



 

 18 

Methodology Inviting witnesses to task group meetings 
Internet research 
Visit to a council that has already implemented paper-free 
meetings 
 

Scope of Review 
 

All types of council meetings. 
 

Potential Witnesses Resources Portfolio Holder 
Service Director Performance and Innovation 
IT Systems/Software Manager 
Head of Contact Centre 
Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
Transformation Officer 
Chairman of the Councillor Development Group 

 

Documents to be 
considered 

Digital Transformation Strategy - #DigitalWyre 
 
 

Risks None identified 
 

Level of Publicity Low 
 
 

Indicators of a 
Successful Review 

 
 

Intended Outcomes Reduced paper and printing costs 
More efficient ways of working 
 

Approximate 
Timeframe 

Two months 

Projected Start Date 20 September 2017 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
arm/ex/cab/cr/18/1402pf3 Appendix A 

Page 24



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item No. 

Clare James, Head of 
Finance 

(S151 Officer) 
Cabinet 14 February 2018 6 

 

Revenue Budget, Council Tax and Capital Programme 

 

1. Purpose of report 
 

 1.1 Confirmation of the Revenue Budget, Council Tax, Revised Capital 
Budget 2017/18 and Capital Programme 2018/19 onwards. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 The Council's Revised Revenue Budget for 2017/18 and the Revenue 
Budget for 2018/19. 
 

 2.2 To recommend Wyre Borough Council’s Council Tax for 2018/19. 
 

 2.3 The Council’s Revised Capital Budget 2017/18 and the Capital 
Programme 2018/19 onwards. 
 

 2.4 The relevant Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators in 
accordance with the requirements of the Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 That the following be approved:- 
 

  a. The Revised Revenue Budget for the year 2017/18 and the 
Revenue Budget for 2018/19. 
 

  b. For the purpose of proposing an indicative Council Tax for 
2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22, taking into account the Medium 
Term Financial Plan at Appendix 2 which reflects an increase of 
2.99% each year, any increase will remain within the principles 
determined by the Government as part of the legislation relating 
to Local Referendums allowing the veto of excessive Council Tax 
increases. 
 

  c. Members’ continuing commitment to the approach being taken 
regarding the efficiency savings, detailed within the Council’s 
‘Annual Efficiency Statement’ at Appendix 1. 
 

  d. Any increases in the base level of expenditure and further 
additional expenditure arising during 2018/19 should be financed 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



from existing budgets or specified compensatory savings, in 
accordance with the Financial Regulations and Financial 
Procedure Rules. 
 

  e. The use of all other Reserves and Balances as indicated in 
Appendices 4 and 5. 
 

  f. The manpower estimates for 2018/19. 
 

  g. In accordance with the requirements of the Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance, those indicators included at Appendix 7. 
 

  h. The Revised Capital Budget for 2017/18 and the Capital 
Programme for 2018/19 onwards. 
 

 3.2 That it be noted that, in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation, as agreed by Council at their meeting of 24th February 2005: 
 

  a. 
 
 
 
 
b. 

The amount of 36,270.29 has been calculated as the 2018/19 
Council Tax Base for the whole area [(Item T in the formula in 
Section 31B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as 
amended (the “Act”)]; and 
 
A Council Tax Base, for dwellings in those parts of its area to 
which a Parish precept relates, has been calculated as indicated 
below. 
 

   Barnacre-with-Bonds  948.26  

   Bleasdale 64.12  

   Cabus 605.08  

   Catterall 826.71  

   Claughton-on-Brock 316.17  

   Fleetwood 6,435.58  

   Forton 555.41  

   Garstang 1,723.55  

   Great Eccleston 550.74  

   Hambleton 1,043.79  

   Inskip-with-Sowerby 329.77  

   Kirkland 134.80  

   Myerscough and Bilsborrow 455.24  

   Nateby 222.76  

   Nether Wyresdale 316.93  

   Out Rawcliffe 266.17  

   Pilling 803.81  

   Preesall 1,911.35  

   Stalmine-with-Staynall 560.79  

   Upper Rawcliffe-with-Tarnacre 288.58  

   Winmarleigh 130.46  

      

 

Page 26



 3.3 The Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own purposes for 2018/19 
(excluding Parish precepts) is £7,034,260. 
 

 3.4 That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2018/19 in 
accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Act:- 
 

  a. £74,166,377 Being the aggregate of the amounts which the 
Council estimates for the items set out in Section 
31A(2) of the Act taking into account all precepts 
issued to it by Parish Councils. 

     
  b. £66,479,132 Being the aggregate of the amounts which the 

Council estimates for the items set out in Section 
31A(3) of the Act. 

     
  c. £7,687,245 Being the amount by which the aggregate at 

3.4(a) above exceeds the aggregate at 3.4(b) 
above, calculated by the Council, in accordance 
with Section 31A(4) of the Act, as its Council Tax 
requirement for the year. (Item R in the formula in 
Section 31B of the Act). 

     
  d. £211.94 Being the amount at 3.4(c) above (Item R) all 

divided by Item T (3.2(a) above), calculated by 
the Council, in accordance with Section 31B of 
the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for 
the year (including Parish precepts). 

     
  e. £652,985 Being the aggregate amount of all special items 

(Parish precepts) referred to in Section 34(1) of 
the Act and as detailed in Appendix 6. 

     
  f. £193.94 Being the amount at 3.4(d) above less the result 

given by dividing the amount at 3.4(e) above by 
Item T (3.2(a) above), calculated by the Council, 
in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as 
the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year 
for dwellings in those parts of its area to which no 
Parish precept relates. 

     

  
 3.5 That the Council’s basic amount of Council Tax for 2018/19 is not 

considered excessive in accordance with principles approved under 
Section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 
 

Page 27



 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 The Council Tax for Wyre Borough Council for 2018/19 is proposed from 
the summary below:- 

  £m 
 

 Net Expenditure (Before Other Government Grants) 
 

13.695 

 Less New Homes Bonus 
 

1.673 

 Less Revenue Support Grant 
 

0.466 

 Less Baseline Funding 
 

3.279 

 Less    NDR Grant (net of NDR Levy) and Retained Levy 1.356 

   

 Less Projected NDR above Baseline Funding 
 

0.076 

  6.845 
 

 Add Collection Fund – Council Tax and NDR 
 

0.189 

 Amount Required from Council Tax 
 

7.034 

 Divided by Council Tax Base at Band D equivalent 
 

36,270 

 Council Tax for 2018/19 
 

£193.94 

 Council Tax for 2017/18 
 

 £188.31 

 Increase from 2017/18 
 

 £5.63 

   

 4.2 
 

In the past, businesses paid their rates, which the local authority collected 
and passed over to the Treasury who then redistributed a share to local 
authorities via an extremely complex formula referred to as the ‘Formula 
Grant Distribution System’. A new system, introduced from April 2013, 
allows the Council to keep a proportion of the money it collects in 
business rates although some authorities earn more in business rates 
than they used to receive from the previous formula grant with others 
earning much less. 
 

 4.3 
 

To address this, the Government calculates a baseline funding level for 
each local authority and where they receive more in business rates the 
Government will pocket the difference (the ‘tariff’) and where local 
authorities receive less than their funding level this will be paid
[...]
ated efficiency achievements for the eight years ending 31 
March 2018 are £6m, an average of £744,000 each year. Appendix 1 
shows the anticipated savings for 2018/19 and the targets for future years.  
Efficiency savings assist the delivery of the Council’s corporate priorities 
supporting the continued improvement of services for our residents. 
 

  Reserves and Balances 
 

 5.6 The requirement for financial reserves is acknowledged in statute. The 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires billing and precepting 
authorities to have regard to the level of reserves needed for meeting 
estimated future expenditure when calculating the council tax 
requirement. These existing safeguards are further reinforced through the 
External Auditor’s statutory responsibility to issue a conclusion on whether 
an audited body has proper arrangements for securing value for money 
with one of the two criteria being, “Securing financial resilience – looking 
at the Authority’s financial governance, financial planning and financial 
control processes”. One aspect of this is the Council’s policy on the level 
and nature of reserves and balances.  
 

 5.7 Earmarked reserves are created to meet ‘known or predicted 
requirements’. Provisions are required where an event has taken place 
that gives the Authority an obligation requiring settlement but where the 
timing of the transfer is uncertain. Unallocated or general reserves/ 
balances are available to support budget assumptions. 
 

 5.8 Balancing the annual budget by drawing on general reserves may be 
viewed as a legitimate short-term option but where general reserves are 
deployed to finance recurrent expenditure this should be made explicit by 
the Section 151 officer. Members must note that the continued use of 
balances is not sustainable and a significant re-prioritisation 
exercise, whereby all services are subject to a critical evaluation, 

Page 31



must be undertaken to alleviate serious financial problems in futur
[...]
 Budget 
 

 5.10 The Local Government Act 2003 includes a requirement for the Chief 
Financial Officer to report upon the robustness of the estimates and 
adequacy of reserves when the authority is considering its council tax 
requirement. Spending plans ultimately impact on the level of council tax 
although the extent of any increase is externally influenced by 
Government policy through, for example, initiatives such as the 
introduction of local referenda to veto excessive council tax increases and 
the award of funding to support a council tax freeze. The MTFP assesses 
the affordability of revenue and capital plans and the adequacy of 
reserves. As with all plans the risks increase with time and the financial 
position in future years is not as certain as it is in 2018/19. Having 
assessed the significance and likelihood of risks associated with the 
budget assumptions (see Appendix 5 to the MTFP agreed by Cabinet 18 
October 2017), the reserves and balances detailed in the appendices are 
considered adequate to support the delivery of the Council’s Business 
Plan. 
 

Page 32



 

  Precepts 
 

 5.11 
 

The parish precepts determined at parish meetings are shown at 
Appendix 6. These amounts will be shown separately on each Parish 
Council Tax Payer’s bill. Appendix 6 also reflects the Parish and 
Unparished Area Taxbase approved in accordance with the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers. 

   
6. Borrowing Limits  

 
 6.1 The Prudential Code for Capital Finance aims to ensure, within a clear 

framework, that the capital investment plans of local authorities are 
affordable, prudent and sustainable. The Code sets out indicators that 
must be used and requires local authorities to set relevant limits and 
ratios, which are included at Appendix 7. These are not designed to be 
comparative performance indicators, however, and the use of them in this 
way would be likely to be misleading and counter-productive. 
 

 6.2 The arrangements for calculating Minimu
[...]
61.25m. 
 
 

Page 33



6.5 The council has also been awarded a £30,000 grant from the Lancashire 
Environmental Fund to progress a new scheme at King Georges Playing 
Fields.  
 

7. Capital Budget 2017/18 and Programme 2018/19 onwards 
 

 7.1 Capital schemes are assessed in accordance with the Council’s priorities 
as reflected in the Business Plan and the criteria specified in the Medium 
Term Financial Plan. The building maintenance condition surveys indicate 
a total requirement over the next three years of an estimated £2.9m, 
including a number of investment schemes and projects where further 
work is required before a recommendation can be made to proceed. The 
limited capital funds that are currently available have resulted in no new 
capital growth bids being submitted for consideration by Overview and 
Scrutiny in 2018/19. This means that the principle behind the bid agreed 
by the committee at their meeting 7 December 2015 will continue to be 
supported and as it was then noted, the projects listed were simply the 
current priorities, which have varied over time. As such, an updated list of 
the 2018/19 priorities was taken to Overview and Scrutiny on 8 January 
2018 for consideration. The total estimated requirement of £2.9m is also 
subject to capital receipts being received. 
 
The Revised Capital Budget for 2017/18 and the Capital Programme 
2018/19 onwards are shown in detail at Appendices 8 and 9. A summary 
by Portfolio for 2017/18 and 2018/19 is reflected in the table below. The 
Revised Capital Budget for 2017/18 reflects the third quarter review of 
spending as reported in the TEN Performance Management System and 
approved by Cabinet at their meeting on 17 January 2018.   

 
Wyre Borough Council – Capital Budget 2017/18 and Programme 2018/19 

 Revised Original 

 Estimate Estimate 

 2017/18 2018/19 

                 £             £ 

Health and Community Engagement  0 0 
Leisure and Culture  100,359 0 
N’bourhd Servs and Community Safety
[...]
69

Page 60

lmilnes_9
Typewritten Text
arm/ex/cab/cr/18/1402cj2 Appendix 10


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	5 Digital Transformation Task Group - Final Report
	6 Revenue Budget, Council Tax and Capital Programme





Minutes of the meeting

wyre

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 14
February 2018 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde.

Cabinet Minutes

Cabinet members present:

Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council

Councillor Alan Vincent, Deputy Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder

Councillor Lynne Bowen, Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder
Councillor Pete Murphy, Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder
Councillor Michael Vincent, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder

Apologies for absence:
Councillor Roger Berry, Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder

Other councillors present:
Councillor(s) Howard Balllard, Lorraine Beavers and Rob Fail

Officers present:

Mark Billington, Service Director People and Places

Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation

Mark Broadhurst, Service Director Health and Wellbeing

Clare James, Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer

Paul Harrison, Deputy Head of Finance

Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services and Councillor Development Officer

Apologies:
Garry Payne (Chief Executive)

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

CAB.34 Declarations of interest
None.
CAB.35 Confirmation of minutes

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 17 January 2018 were confirmed
as a correct record.



CAB.36

CAB.37

Public questions

None

Digital Transformation Task Group - Final Report

The Chairman of the Digital Transformation task group and Service Director
Performance and Innovation reported the work of the Digital Transformation
task group to the Cabinet.

Decision taken

Cabinet approved the task groups recommendations on how the Modern.Gov
Committee Minutes System should be implemented as follows:

Vi.

Vii.

viii.

Xi.

Xii.

Xiii.

Xiv.

XV.

Implementation of paperless meetings should begin with one of the
14-Member committees.

The roll out should be to one committee at a time.

A programme for the roll-out of paperless meetings should be planned
and delivered, with all meetings (Committee meetings, task group
meetings, working group meetings and other meetings) being
paperless by May 2019 at the latest.

Every councillor should be offered one-to-one or small group training at
a level that is appropriate for them.

The implementation of a new committee system and the move to
paperless meetings should include all councillors unless there are
specific medical conditions that prohibit that.

Regular, on-going support must be provided for councillors, perhaps to
include regular iPad clinics before Full Council meetings.

Democratic Services officers will play a key role in implementation and
on-going support for councillors.

All councillors should be issued with a device that is appropriate to the
individual's needs — an iPad with 9.7 inch screen is a minimum
requirement.

Individual devices should be easily identifiable.

Devices to be used for agendas, committee papers, email, calendar,
invitations, etc. — in fact, as much as possible, with appropriate
guidance.

The policy for the retention of files and documents needs to recognise
that councillors might need to access historical documents in meetings
on occasion

Confidential ‘green paper’ documents must be easy to access.

Full consideration should be given, at a later stage in the
implementation process, to the provision of data for devices.

The wi-fi system in the council’s committee rooms will need to be fit for
purpose

Charging points and chargers should be made available to Members,
but not in the committee rooms.

Following discussion, Cabinet agreed that the implementation of paperless
meetings should begin with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.



CAB.38

Revenue Budget, Council Tax and Capital Programme

The Resources Portfolio Holder and Head of Finance (S151 Officer)
submitted a report seeking confirmation of the Revenue Budget, Council Tax,
Revised Capital Budget 2017/18 and Capital Programme 2018/19 onwards.

Decision taken

1. Cabinet approved

a.

The Revised Revenue Budget for the year 2017/18 and the Revenue
Budget for 2018/19.

For the purpose of proposing an indicative Council Tax for 2019/20,
2020/21 and 2021/22, taking into account the Medium Term Financial
Plan at Appendix 2 which reflects an increase of 2.99% each year, any
increase will remain within the principles determined by the
Government as part of the legislation relating to Local Referendums
allowing the veto of excessive Council Tax increases.

Members’ continuing commitment to the approach being taken
regarding the efficiency savings, detailed within the Council’s ‘Annual
Efficiency Statement’ at Appendix 1 of the report.

. Any increases in the base level of expenditure and further additional

expenditure arising during 2018/19 should be financed from existing
budgets or specified compensatory savings, in accordance with the
Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules.

The use of all other Reserves and Balances as indicated in
Appendices 4 and 5 of the report.

The manpower estimates for 2018/19.

In accordance with the requirements of the Prudential Code for Capital
Finance, those indicators included at Appendix 7 of the report.

. The Revised Capital Budget for 2017/18 and the Capital Programme

for 2018/19 onwards.

2. Cabinet noted that, in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of
Delegation, as agreed by Council at their meeting of 24 February 2005:

a. The amount of 36,270.29 had been calculated as the 2018/19 Council

Tax Base for the whole area [(Item T in the formula in Section 31B of
the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the “Act”)]; and

b. A Council Tax Base, for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a

Parish precept relates, had been calculated as indicated below.



Barnacre-with-Bonds 948.26
Bleasdale 64.12
Cabus 605.08
Catterall 826.71
Claughton-on-Brock 316.17
Fleetwood 6,435.58
Forton 555.41
Garstang 1,723.55
Great Eccleston 550.74
Hambleton 1,043.79
Inskip-with-Sowerby 329.77
Kirkland 134.80
Myerscough and Bilsborrow 455.24
Nateby 222.76
Nether Wyresdale 316.93
Out Rawcliffe 266.17
Pilling 803.81
Preesall 1,911.35
Stalmine-with-Staynall 560.79
Upper Rawcliffe-with-Tarnacre 288.58
Winmarleigh 130.46

3. Cabinet affirmed that the Council Tax requirement for the Council’'s own
purposes for 2018/19 (excluding Parish precepts) be £7,034,260.

4. Cabinet agreed to the calculation of the following amounts for the year
2018/19 in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Act:

a. £74,166,377

b. £66,479,132

c. £7,687,245

d. £211.94

Being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the
Act taking into account all precepts issued to it by Parish
Councils.

Being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the
Act.

Being the amount by which the aggregate at 3.4(a)
above exceeds the aggregate at 3.4(b) above,
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section
31A(4) of the Act, as its Council Tax requirement for the
year. (Item R in the formula in Section 31B of the Act).

Being the amount at 3.4(c) above (Item R) all divided by
Item T (3.2(a) above), calculated by the Council, in
accordance with Section 31B of the Act, as the basic
amount of its Council Tax for the year (including Parish
precepts).




e. £652,985 Being the aggregate amount of all special items (Parish
precepts) referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act and as
detailed in Appendix 6

f. £193.94 Being the amount at 3.4(d) above less the result given
by dividing the amount at 3.4(e) above by Item T (3.2(a)
above), calculated by the Council, in accordance with
Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its
Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of
its area to which no Parish precept relates.

5. Cabinet concurred that the Council’s basic amount of Council Tax for
2018/19 was not considered excessive in accordance with principles
approved under Section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.

The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 5.42 pm.

Date of Publication: 15 February 2018

Options considered but rejected

Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports.

When will these decisions be implemented?

All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a
decision is “called-in” by any three members of the council within that period.



